team of the Group are considered to be key management personnel.

Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel compensation comprised:

Group
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Short-term employee benefits 2,776 2,480
Contributions to defined contribution plans 83 85

2,859 2,565

7.3	 RESTATEMENTS OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

A restatement of $2,472,000 has been made to the prior year’s audited consolidated financial statements as a
result of the transfer from the foreign currency translation reserve to the accumulated profits upon winding-up of
certain dormant foreign subsidiaries.

As these amounts are reclassifications within the equity attributable to owners of the Company, these transfers
did not have any effect on the consolidated statement of financial position nor operating cash flows of the Group.

116INTERNATIONAL CEMENT GROUP

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

7.	 OTHERS (Cont’d)

7.3	 RESTATEMENTS OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Cont’d)

The following table summarises the impact on the prior year’s audited consolidated financial statements of the
Group.

Group
As

previously
reported Adjustment Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
Other expenses (3,933) (2,472) (6,405)
Results from operating activities 45,521 (2,472) 43,049
Profit before tax 47,594 (2,472) 45,122
Profit for the year 29,054 (2,472) 26,582
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 16,148 (2,472) 13,676
Basic earnings per share (cents) 0.282 (0.044) 0.238
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 0.282 (0.044) 0.238

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit for the year 29,054 (2,472) 26,582
Loss on winding-up of foreign operations to profit or loss

account - 2,472 2,472
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (13,843) 2,472 (11,371)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Currency translation reserve (37,201) 2,472 (34,729)
Accumulated profits 20,314 (2,472) 17,842

244,440 - 244,440

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(attributable to owners of the Company)

Profit for the year 16,148 (2,472) 13,676
Loss reclassified to profit or loss on winding-up of subsidiaries - 2,472 2,472

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Profit for the year 29,054 (2,472) 26,582
Loss on winding-up of dormant subsidiaries - 2,472 2,472
Net cash from operating activities 78,881 - 78,881

7.4	 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT EFFECTIVE

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Group and Company have not applied the following
SFRS(I) pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026

•	 Amendments to SFRS(I) 9 and SFRS(I) 7: Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial
Instruments

•	 Annual Improvements to SFRS(I)s – Volume 11

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027

•	 SFRS(I) 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
•	 SFRS(I) 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures